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STATE OF MICHIOAN
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 30™ JUDICTAL CIRCULT
INGHAM COUNTY

In The Matter Of Na, 0532 CZ
Hon. Fames R. Giddings

LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE CREEK, INC.
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF GRAND RAFIDS, INC.
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS, INC,, LAKEVIEW WINDOWS
OF BATTLE CREEK, RICHARD FARL JOHNS
JAMES W, BUREN,

AG File No. 200216776
Respondents, '

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE,

The Complainant is Michael A. Cox, Attorney General of the State of Michigan,
on behalf of the People of the State of Michigan. ‘The Respondents named in the Notics of
Intended Action issued on September 19, 2002 {NIA) were Lakeview Windows of Rattle Creek,
Inc., Lakeview Windows of Grand Rapids, Inc. [ekeview Windows, inc., Lakeview Windows of
Battlo Creck, and Richard Eart Jolns, Pursoent to Section I of this Assurance of Discontimmance
{Azmmance), James W. Buren Is added as a Respoadend. Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek,
Inc., Lakeview Windows of Grand Rapids, Ine., Lakeview Windows of Batle Creek and Richard
Earl Johne are removed a5 Respondents.

This Assurance of Discontinusnce ("Assurance™) concerns the resolution of alleged
violations of the Michigar Consurser Protection Act (the "MCPA ™), MCL 445.901 et seq.
Respondents agree not fo contest: {a) the suthority of the Departizent of Atforney General to
execyte this Assurance; or, (b) any terms or conditions set forth herein.




The eniry of this Assuranice by Respondents i$ neither an admiseion of lisbility with
respect to any issue dealt with in this Assuranoe nor is it an admizsion or denial of any fctunl
allegations or legal concinsions stated or implied in this Assurance.

The Parties agree that the terrns and conditions of the Assurance are fair,
rensonablo and consistent with the public interost and the doctrines of applicable law.

L  BACKGROUND

1.1 OnSeptember 19, 2002, the Michigan Depertment of Attomey General,
Consumer Protection Division issved a Notice of Intended Action (NIA) pursuant to MCL
445.905 (2) alleging viokations of lhe MCPA. A copry of the NIA is sttuched ag Exhibit 1 and i3
roade g part of this Assurance.

12 Respondens, James W. Buren and each of the Respondents named in the NIA
mp:mtmdaﬁrmmamdmﬁmdandmimdmﬁduﬁmopﬂaimmdmmuf
services and products of Lakeview Windows, Enc.

13. James W, Buren, individually, und as a principal officer and sharehokler af
Respondent, Lakeview Windowa, Inc. {Lakeview} represents and affirms at all relevant times
that:

(@  He was the only principal of Lakeview who was solely responsible for
formulating, directing, controlling, and overseeing the acts and practices, of Lakeview.
&  Any and all scts and participation, by Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek,
Inc., Lekeview Windowa of Grand Rapids, Inc., Lakeview Windows of Baifle Creek, (an
assumed name entity), or Richard Barl Johns were pursuar to the direction and control of James
W. Burea.

(c)  Femes W.Burcn shall be added as a respondent to this Assurance.




1.4 Affidavitz in support of the foregoing represeutations made in Paragreph 1.3 are
attached sand incorporated herein by reference; Exhibit-2, Affidavit of Tames W. Buren; Exhibit-

3, Affidavit of Mark Buren; and Exhibit-4, AfEdavit of Richerd Earl Johns,

IL JURISDICTION ANP VENUE
The Ingham County Circuit Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action
pursuant to MCL 445.905{1). The Court also hes personal jurisdiction aver each of Respondents
for the enforcement of this Assurance. Respondeats waive all objections and defenses regarding

jurisdiclion and vemae.

. PARTIES BOUND
3.1  This Assurance shall apply to and be hinding upon Respondents, Lakeview

Windows, Inc, and Jamtes W. Buren, whether acting with or through officers, employces,
tepresentatives, agents successors, or through any other corporafion, other business entity
including buk not linrited 10 1akeview Windows of Battle Creek, Inc., and Lakeview Windows
of Grand Rapids, Inc.) any individual { including but not timited to Mark Buren or Richard Earl
Juhes) or any sucoessors of assigns. James W. Buren, individoally, and Lekeview Windows, Ine.
are responsible for compliance with the terms of the Assarance, and shall ensure that 21l
employees, sales agents and representatives acting o behalf of thees are in compliance with the
terms and conditions of this Assurance. James W. Buren and Lakeview Windows, Inc. shatl not
enter into any cotitract or agreement that is inconsistent with this Assurance,

3.2  The signatorics to this Assurance certify that they are authorized to execute and

legally bind the parties they represers.




3.3  James W. Buren arnd Lakeview Windows, Ine. and thair succcasors ghall notify
the Department within 15 days of the ocourence of any significant change in the cotporate
struchure such as dissolution, assignment, or sale, the formation of any mecessor corporation, the
creation or dissolution of subsidiariea, involvament in bankruptcy, receivership ot similar

proceedings, or any other change which may affect any compliance obligations ariging.

IV. DEFINITIONS

41 "Assurence" or "assurance” means this Assurance of Discontinuance and any
appendix or sachment hereto,

42  "Complainamt” means Michasl A. Cox, Attormey General of the State of
Michigan, an behalf of the People of the SmﬁMﬁm Complainant is also sometimes
referred to 15 the "Attorney General,” the "Departotant,” or the "Department of Attomey
General,”

43  “Day" means Sunday through Sammiay of any given week.

4.4  "Parties™ means the Complamant and Respondents.

45  “Respondents” means James W. Buren and Lakeview Windows, Inc. unless the
context judicates otherwise. Lakeview Windows, Inc. is sometimes also veferred to as
*Lakeview."

46  "Clear and conspicucus," ot othes forms of the words such as “clear” ar “cleerly
and canspicuously” means a Mmt ar representation {(by any medivm of comununication} is
readity understandable, free from ambiguity, contradiction, and confusion, and presented in such
size, color contrast, location audibitity and visibility duration, compared to other matter with
which it is presented or to which it is related so that it will be noticed and understood and will




not be ambiguous or coatradictory. 1€ sach statement or represertation modifies, explains, or
clarifies ofhier information with which it is presemted or to which it is related, the statement, in
onder to be “clear and couspicuous,” must also be present in close proximity to the information it
modifies and the siatement may not be obscurad.

4.7  "Person” rears a natural persofl, corpertation, trust, parinership, incorporated of
unincorporsied association or other legal entity.

48  "Agreement” or other forms of the word inchuding but not limited to "contract,”
"wre-printed form agresment™ or "form” means any oral or written agreement made by any
Respondent to perform or provide goods or services In any consumer,

4%  "Prompt delivery,” or other forms offhewrds including but not limited to,
*delivery,” “irrmediate delivery," “fast delivery and installation,” or “installation” means
delivery and instaitation of the poods or servics sold to the conguroer, within 14 days of any
congumer's ¢xecution of amy agreement (of sale of 2 service or product) with any Respondent.

410 "NIA" means the Notice of Intended Action issued on September 19, 2002 against
Lakeview Windows of Bakile Creck, Inc., Lakeview Windows of Grand Rapids, Inc., Lakeview
Windows, Inc., Lakeview Widows of Battle Creek (an assurned namc entity) snd Richard Eard

Johns.

V. ST T OF K
In entering into the Assumance, the mutual objective of Corpplainzmt and Respordents,
Tames W Buren and Lakeview Windows, Inc. is to resolve, without farther Hitigation, the alleged

violstions ofthe MCPA, the demand for paymeat of civil penalties, and the reimbursement of




mslnaldmpﬂmhmﬂdbyﬂcheparmlmwinmmﬁgﬁngﬂﬂsmaﬂﬂrmdmﬁrdngﬂm

MCPA.

VI IMPLEMENTATION OF COMPLIANCE MEASURES

&1  The Respondents, their seles representatives, othor representatives, employses,
ard any other pexson acting for any Respondent shall immediately comply with all spplicable
provisions of the MCPA including but not limiled to immediate cessation of any oral or written
representations by any method, act or practice that falsely represents:

4. That goods or services ondered by a2 consumer will be promptly delivered.

b, That goods or services have seperior workmanskip, approval, etatus,
characteristics, benefits or sponsorship.

& That Respondents will provide consumars goods o1 services of 8 certain
grade, a certain standard, with ceriain characteristics, with a certain apgproval, of certain
quantity, or of certain ingredients.

d. That any Respondent is duly Hoensed and/or meets all State osnxing
reqeincmenis.

62  If eny Respondent fails to comply with the requirements of Paragraph 6.1 {a), the
Respondents ghall immediately retom to the consumer, any deposit, down payment or other
paymment made by the consumer and cancel aoy agreenert unless the consurer and the
Respondents agres, in writing, o a different pexiod of time for delivery of tho goods or services.

63, Respondents shall not falsely represcant that the consumer will receive
Responderits' or any suppliar’s, menufacturer’s, wholesaler's, or distributor's guaranty or watranty
for a pood o service. Fuather, Respondents shall not make nor provide any agrexment or




mmtﬂiunhfanyguamtyu:wmtymlmthewnrﬂu representation and
Respondente’ conduct comply with the termy of this Asgurance and all applicable federal and
stale lawe and regulations inchuding but not limited to, the Magnusor; Moss Warranty Act, 15
USC Section 1301 et. seq., the MCPA end the Michigan Uniform Commerciat Code, MCL 445,
1101 et seq.

6.4  Respondents shall not use sny pre-printad form agreement that fails to comply
with the MCPA and, if applicable, the Michijnn Home Improvement Finance Act, MCL
4435,1101.

65  Inany representation made by sny means of cornnmmication, Respondents shall
not make any false, ambipuous, or confusing representation reparding the name or byginess
location of any Respondent or regarding the name(s) of any corporate Respondent's
sharcholder(s), director(s), officer(s), manaper(s), or cployee(s).

6.6 Inany agreement made with any person, Respondents shall cleady and
conspicuousky set forth the full name(s), the complete stroet address(es), and the telephone
number(s) of each of the Respondents that entered mto the agreement with the consumer or other
peeson and is responible for performing or providing the goods or gervicee promised o fhe
consumer or other peson.

6.7  Respondent, James W. Buren, ngrees o mediate and/or make good faith
adjustments of and provide good faith written response to the carnplaint of any person or
comgumer forwanded by the Departrnent to any Respondent aftex the effective date of this
Assurance, within thirty days of receipt {or such later datc #s the parties may agrea in writing).

6.8  In the event any consumer whose complaint Respondents represented (io the
Department) &s settled, complains i the Depactment or complains to any Respondent that




Respondents did not settle and satisfy the consomer’s ¢laim, the matter shalt be resolved by
mezms of the Dispate Resolution procedure set forth at Section XL

6.2  Respondents skall fully comply with the MCPA, the Hore Improvement Finsnce
Act ard all other federal and Michigrm laws end regnlations that may be applicable for any

conspmer frapsaction in which Respondents engage.

VIl. PAYMENT OF CEVIL FENALTY

7.1  Respondent, James W. Buren shall pay to the State of Michigan the sum of
%$15,000.00 as a civil penalty, provided however that said payment shail be suspended,
conditioned on Respondersts full compliance with the teroas of this Asmurance.

7.2, Payment shall be made by cheok payabls to the *State of Michigan™ and remitted
to Katharyn Barron , Assistart-In-Charge, Consumer Protestion Division, P.O. Box 30213,
Lansing, M1 48909, The check shall refarence "Lakeview Windows, No, 200216776."

7.3  Inthe event of non complience with any provizion of this Assurance, all civil
penaltics will immedistely cease being Ennpendacl and will be immedistely due and payable,

7.4  Unlétss a temrporery restraining order is sought, the Attorney General shall make
reasonsble efforts to provide written notice in the event ﬂleDﬂpnrhnentbdiﬂ'ﬁ Respondents or
any related or xffiliated entity or successor, to be in noncompliance with the provisions of this
Assurancs, seiting forth the beais for such belief. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such notice
shall not be deerned to be & jurisdiction prerequisite to institution of an eaforcement action,

7.5  The civil penalty provided by this section shall be exclusive of claims for
reimesanent of any attorney fees and other costs, which the Department may incur in

enforcing thiv Agsurance in the event of any Respondent’s noncompliance.




8.1  Coocurrent with the execution and delivery of this Assurance, Respondent, James
W. Buren shall pay the sum of $2,500.00 to the State of Michigem to reimburse the state for its
legal, investigative and administrative expenses relating to historical comphiance efforts directed
at Respondents.

82  Payment shall be remitted in the same manner as specified in subsection 7.2

IX. CONSUMERREDRESS
speived - Except a3 otherwise provided in Parepraph 9.2 of
this Section I, Respondent, James W, Buren, shall resolve any pending and nnresolved

complaints Fled with the Atiomey Geaeral’s Conswrner Protection Division (“CPD™ ) prior to
the effective date of this Assorance within 15 days by refund of all snomis paid by the
consumer or, if peyment has not been made, contract eancellation, cossation of collection efforts,
and actions required to remove any adverse credit reporting by any Respondent of any agent
acting for a Respandent. Written confirmation of resolution shall be provided ta fhe CPD within
30 days of the effective date of this Assarance, which shall include verification of the fact, date

aml amount of refund.

This Assurace does not pre-empt, precinde, resolve o¢ otherwise terminste or pullify any
person's complaint made directly to any NIA nemed Respondent, to Respondent, James W.
Boren or to any other person; any administrative procecding against or involving Respondent,

Jarres W, Buren or any NIA nemed Responident or other person; m_ylawéu:itinmymrtufmy




jurisdiction against or involving James W. Bucen or any NIA named Respondent; or any
arbitration, mediation or siwular proceeding againat of involving Respondett, James W, Buren,
ar any NIA nemed Respondent,or any other person,

93  Frture complaints - After the effective date of this Assurence, Respondents,
Tames W. Buren, Lakeview Windows, Inc. and their successers or asgigns:

a Shatl promptly irvestigate and respond, in writing, to the substance of any
complaints filed with the CPD and submitted ic any Respondent. The Compliance
Meames set forth in Section VI of this Assarance shall spply to complaints addressing
conduct eccurrring afler the effoctive date of this Assurence, and shall b resolved by
refund of aay smownts pald by the consumer and, at the mnm's_apﬁm gancellation
of the contract unless Respondents establish by olear and convincing evidence that the
consurner’s complaird i invalid, This paragraph shall not be constraed to prechade farore
enforcement actions by the Attorney General for viclation of this Assurence or ctherwise.

b. Resolution and response that is not completed within 30 days of notice
shall be considered untimely for purposes of this section.

This Assurartoc shall be amended o incinde any temes, provisions or othes conditions

more favorsblc to consumers that arise or arose from any sgreement (or court order or decroe)

hinding any Respondent,

10




X1. DISFITE RESQLUTION

11.1  The dispute resolution procedures of this Section shall be the exclugive
mechanisn 1o meolve dispules msing under this Assurance and shall apply to all provisions of
this Assurance. Any dispute that arfises under this Assurance shall in the first instance be the
subject of informal negotiations between the partics. The period of negotistions shall not exceed
ten {10} days from the dats of written notice by any party that a dispute has arisen, but it may be
extanded by apreement between the pasties. The period for informal negotiations shall end when
the Depantment provides & writien statement setting forth its proposed resolution of the dispute to
amiy Respondent.

112 If the parties fail to resclve a dispute by informal negotiations, then the dispute
ghall be resolved 1 acoordance with the resolution proposed by the Complalnant unless, withia
tens {10) days after receipt of the Complaingnt's proposed resolution, Respondents file a petition
ﬁ:rrrmlmiun‘;ili!iﬂlﬂwlng’lllnCim:itﬂmntaeuingﬁ}rlhﬂEmattﬂsindispma,iheeﬁhnsmde
by the partics to resolve it, the relief requeated, and the schedule, i any, within which the dispute
st be resolved o insure orderly implementation of this Assurance.

XIL COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY COMPEAINANT
AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

121 In consideration of the impl ementation of compliance measmres, the payment of
the civil penalty and the reimbursement of the costs and expenses that will be made by
Respondents under the terms of this Assurance, and except a3 spocifically provided in this
Section, Complainant covenants not to 3¢ 0f 10 take adminfstrative sction against Respordents
for Coverad Matters,

12.2 "Covered Matters" shall include amy Rability to the State of Mickigan for the

fallowing:

11




a. Payment of all civil penalties for violations of the MCPA fhrough

February 1, 2005, and

b. Reirnbursament of costs and expetses inonrred by the Department of

Attorney General through February t 2005.

123  The covenant not to sue set forth in this Section does not pertain to any matters
other then those expressly specified in "Covared Matters® in paragraph 12.2. Complainaat
mﬁﬁsﬁmmumﬁhmﬁpmjuﬂioeto, all righds apaingt Respondents with respect
to all other matters incloding, but not limited to, the following:

a. Any criminal tisbility;
.  Liahility arising from a violation by Respondents of a requirernext of this

Asgurance;

¢.  Liability for viclations of the MCPA that occur after Pebruary 1, 2005,
X0, NOTICES

All noticea, deliveries or other communiontions required or permittad hersunder shall be
in writing and shall be deetmed given when sent by facsinmile transmisgion and confirmed by
certified or registered mail {imless otherwise specifiad) addressed as followas:

A If o Complainant:
Assistani Aftorney Genera] In Charge
Consumer Protection Division

PO Box 30213
Lansing MI 48900

b. If to Respondents:
James W, Buren !:'

1337 ~=i365East Columbia Avenue
Battle Creek, ML 49014

12




XIV. GENERAL FROVISIONS

14.] Thia As=nrance is sccepted and final upon signing by an assigiant atromey
general.

142 Nochange or modification of this Assuranee shall be valid unleas in wrifmg and
signed by both parties,

143  Neither Respondents nor anyone acting on their behalves shail sate or imply or
camge to be stated of implied that the State of Michigan, the Attarncy Generad, or uny other
governmental it of fhe State of Michigan has spproved, sanctioned, or mthorized any practice,
act, advertisement or conduct of the Respondents.

144 This document shall not be construed against the “drafter™ hecause both partics
participeted in the drafting of this docwert.

14,5 Nothing in thia Assurance shall limit the Atiomey General’s right to obtnity
information, docarnents or testimomy from any Respondent pursuant o a1y state or foderal law,
regulation or rule.

146 Any fhilure by any party o ingist upon the strict pecformance by the other party of
any of the provisions of this Asgarance shail not be decmed & waiver of eny of the provisions of
thig Azsurance, and such party, notwithstaoding such failure, shall have the right thereafter to
inaist upon the specific performance of my and all of the provisions of this Assurance and the
imposition of any applicable penaltics, including but not limitad to contempd, civil pensities
and/or the payment of reasonable and appropriate atiormeys” fees to the State related thereto.

147 Ifany clause, providion or saction of this Assumnce shall, for any reason, be held
illegal, invalid or unenforceshle, such illegality, invalidity or wenforceshility shail not affect

any other clause, pravision or section of this Assurance and this Assurance shall be constroed




nndmfnrmdnsifmdﬁllegal,inwlidnruneatfnmnahiedame.amﬁmarathﬁpmviaiﬂnhadm
been contained hevein,

14.8 Respondents will aot participate directly or indirectly i any activity to contimue
any enterqwise, entity of enrporalion or form a separate entity or corporation which engages in
ats prohibited in this Avserancs vt for any other purposs which would olberwise circunvent any
pari of this Assurance or the spirit or purposes of this Assurance.

149 This Aseorance sets rth the entlre agreement between the parties, and there are
1o representations, agreements, arrangements, or understandings, oral or written, between the
pn:ﬁmmluﬁngmtheai}juntmmunfthisﬁmmmeﬂlummtﬁﬂlymedhﬂﬂs
Assurance.

14.10 Nothing in this Assurance shall bo construed as relioving Respondents of theic
ublignﬁnnmcumptywilhnﬂmmandfndﬁalmmgulaﬁnnrrules,nmslmﬂanynfﬂm
provisions of this Assorance be deemed to be permission ¥ engage in any acts of practices
prohibited by such aw, regulation ar rle.

14.11 ThisAsmmmdmsmtnﬁnauishHmiﬁmnﬂmwimnﬂ'ectanypﬁwtecmeof
action that any comsumes may have against any Respondent, whether arising under the MCFA or
otter law. Further, nothing in this Assurance muy prevent any Respondent front raising any
deﬁ.meitmyhnwhanypiﬂmﬁglnafm&m,inﬂudingndaiﬁufm-oﬂ'fmmyrﬂﬁmim
received under this order by a particolar consumer.

14.12 This Azsumance may be executed in comnierparts.

14




[ 1S

XV. APFLICABLE LAW
This Assurance shall be constrned in accordance with and governed by the imternal laws

af the State of Michigen,

Xv1 EFEECTIVE DATE
The cffective date of this assurance is the date it is filed with the Tngham County Circuit

Court,

XVIL TERMINATION
I gll spbstantive terms of this Assurance are met by Respondents this Assurance shafl

terminate on Jure 30, 2007 umptmmemuhmmmufsmmw,mmd}nmuam.
Thaparliesshaﬂh:nﬁawedmmmisAsmufwmofaddrﬁmEan}rmm
arising wmder Sectiona VI, IX or X1 and this Court shall have continuing jurisdiction for such

purposes.
Lakeview Windews Inc.
Datad: -S-S" C?-S- By: M[}\-’%“M—' -
(Print, legibly, the signer’s name here) VRAmMES W Bur e
(Print signcr’s company ox sovparate position’ils ere) Is: PRES ; PEAT
James W, Burea
Dated: S-$-05” By: !"ﬁ"“‘”"‘dw%‘i’-ﬁ___
(Pyint, legibly, the signer's nams here) \J

{Print signer's corpany of corparake position/itle here) Tta:




Dated:_ S ~(3-8&

MICHAEL A. COX
ATTORNEY GENERAL

N iggush

Assigtant Attormey General
Consumer Protection Division
P.O. Box 30213

Lansing, MI 43909
£17-335-0855: Fax 517-33%-1935

S\Constmer Pro’\ Auignment Control\Cases\ Open\PiggushN'2002\ LAKEVTEW WINDOWS' Aseurance 03-22-

5.0
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

In The Matter of: . AGNo. 200216776
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE CREEK, INC.

LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF GRAND RAPIDS, INC.

LAKEVIEW WINDOWS, INC., LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE CREEK
AND RICHARD EARL JOHNS : :

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION AND
OPPORTUNITY TO CEASE AND DESIST

- TO:  Lakeview Windows, Inc.
James W, Buren
Registered Agent

463 [illingham Lane
Kalamazoo, M1 49009

Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek, Inc. Richard Earl Johns
James W. Buren ' 1170 Oukgrove Park
Registered Agent Union City, MI 49094
1255 East Cohmbia Avenue

Battle Creek, MI 492014

Lakeview Windows of Grand Rapids, Inc.
hark Buren

Registered Agent

4035 Plainfield Avenuc, NE

Grand Rapids, MT 49525

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, Attorney General of the State of Michigan,
pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, (MCPA)Y MCL
445.901 ef seq., and the administrative rules, 1979 Administrative Code (as amended), R

14.51 ef seg., gives ten (10} days’ notice to LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE

PLAINTIFF'S

CREEK. INC, LAKEVIEW WINDOWE OF GRAND RAPIDS INC, LAKEVIEW ; EXHIBIT
2
:




WINDOWS INC, LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE CREEK AND, RICHARD
EARL JOHNS! (hereafter collectively “Respondents™, as required by section 5(2) of the

MCPA prior to the commencement of a legal action.

The Aftorney General requests Respondents to cease and desist from cngaging in
certain unfair, unconscionable, or deceptive metheds, acts, and practices in the conduct of

trade or commerce.

The Attorney General alleges that Respondents engaged, are engaging, and are
about to engage in the following unlawful, unfair, deceptive, and unconscionable

methods, acts, or practices that the MCPA prohibits.

L FACTS

A. Respondents have conducted and conduct 2 business or businesses in
Michigan. Respondents offer or purport to offer to consumers fo make home
improvements and home repairs to consumers’ homes.

B. Respondents falzsely represented and falsely represent to one or more
consumers with whom they contract, offer to contract of purport to contract, that goods
ordered by consumers through Respondents, will be delivered promptly, will be
complete orders, will be of high quality and fit for the purpose. |

C. Respu;:udcntﬁ falsely represented and ;falsely represent to one or moxe
consumers that Respondents will completely fulfill the terms ef the contract.

D. Respondents falsely represented and falsely represent to one or more
consumers that the workmanship to be performed respecting installations, repairs and

other work will be of higher quality and will be good and sufficient workmanship,

! The allegations made against Respondent, Richard Far] Johns, aro made upon lnfnnmtmn and belief and
relate to conduct enpgaped in alter Tuly 1, 2007,

2




E. Respecting one or more consumers, Respondents have failed and still fail to
refund to consumers all the consumers® Jown payments and other monies due the
COTSULIETS.

F. Upon information and beliet, one or more of the Reépundents falsely
represented and falsely represents to one or more consumers, that Respondents met and
meet all State licensing requirements.

(G. Respecting one or more consumers, Respondents falsely represented and
falsely represent that Respondents have the ability to provide to consumers building
materials of a certain grade, or a certain standard, or with certain characteristics, or with
certain approval, or of certain quantity, ot of certain ingredients, or with certain
certification.

H. Respondents falsely represented and falsely represent to one or more

consumers that one or more consumers received or will receive warranties.

II. VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSUMER
PROTECTION ACT

The conduct described above violates section 3(1) of the Constmer Protection
Act, which provides:

Sec. 3. {1) Unfair, unconscionable, or deceptive methods, acts or practices in the
conduct of trade or commerce are unlawfu! and are defined 1 follows:

_ {a) Causing a probability of confusion or misunderstanding as to the
source, sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services.

H %
(c) Representing that go.uds ot services have sponsorship, approval,

characteristics, inpredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do now have or
that a person has sponsorshap, approval, status, affiliation, or connection that he or

she does not have.



L

(€} Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard,
quality, or grade, or that goods are of 4 particular style or model, if they are of
another.

s

(g) Advertising or representing goods or services with intent ot to dispose
of those goods or services as advertised or represcnted.
Hokok

" (m) Causing a probability of confusion or of misunderstanding with the
respect to the autherity of a salesperson, representative, or agent to ncgotiate the
final terms of & transaction.

{n) Causing a probability of confusion or of misleading as to the legal
rights, obligations, or remedies of a party to a transaction.

L L

(p} Disclaiming or limiting the implied warranty of merchantability and
fitness for uge, unless a disclaimer is clearly and conspicuously disclosed.

(g) Representing or implying that the subject of a consumer transaction
will be provided prompily, or at a specified time, or within reasonable time, if the
merchant knows or has reason fo know it will not be so provided.

#hk

{s) Failing to reveal a material fact, the omission of which tends to mislead
or deceive the consumer, and which fact could net reasonably be know by the
CONSUINCE.

hk

{u) Failing, in a consumer transaction that is rescinded, or canceled, or
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms of an agreement,
advertisement, representation, or provision of law, to promptly restore to the
person or persons entitled to it a deposit, down payment, or other payment, or in
the case of property traded in but not available, the greater of the agreed value or
the fair market value of the property, or to cancel within a specified time or an
otherwise reasonable time an acquired securify interest.

_ (v} Taking or arranging for the consumer fo sign an acknowledgement,
certificated, or other writing affirming acceptance, delivery, compliance with a
requirernent of law, or other performance, if the merchant knows or hag reason to
know that the statement is not true.

Hedk

{y) Gross discrepancies between the oral representations of the scller and
the written agreement covering the same transaction or failure of the other party
to the transaction to provide the promised benefits.

e




{bb) Muking a representation of fact or statement of fact matenal to the
transaction such that s person reasonably belicves the represented or suggested
state of affairs to be other than it actually is.

(cc) Failing to reveal fact that arc material to the fransaction in light or
representations of fact made in a positive manner. )

III. ATTORNEY GENERAL’S AUTHORITY

The Attormey General proceeds under section 5 of the Consumer Protection Act,
which provides in part:

(1} When the attorney gencral has probable cause to believe that a person
has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in a method, act, or practice which
is unlawful pursuant to section 3, and upon notice given in accordance with this
section, the aftorney general may bring an action in accordance with principles of

\ equity to restrain the defendant by temporary or permanent infunction from
engaging in the method, act, or practice. The action may be brought in the circuit
court of the county where the defendant is established or conducts business or, if
the defendant is not established in this state, in the circuit court of Ingham county.
The court may award cost to the prevailing party. For persistent and knowing
violation of section 3 the court may assess the defendant a civil penalty of not
more than $25,000, .

(2) Unless waived by the court on good cause shown not less than 10 days
before the commencement of an action under this section the attorney general
shall notify the person of his intended action and give the person an opportupity to
cease and desist from the alleged unlawfisl method, act, or practice or to confer -
with the attorney general in person, by connsel, or by other representative as to
the proposed action before the proposed filing date. The notice may be given the
person by mail, postage prepaid, to his usuval place of business or, if the person
does not have a usual place of business, to his last know address, or, with respect
to a corporation, only to a resident agent who is designated to receive service of
process or to an officer of the corporation.

IV. RESPONDENT’S OPPORTUNITY TG COMPY
WITH MICHGAN LAW

Al Within ten days after receiving this notice, Respondents have the
opportunity to cease and desist the conduct deseribed above and to inform the Attorney
General of Respondent’s decisions. Respondents have the opporiunity to confer with the

Attomney General or her representative, and the Attomey General will not commence an

5




action against Respondents during this period. The Attomney General will consider
Rv.?:spondeﬂt’s decizion in determining whether io take further legal action.

. The Attorney General may accept a formal assurance, in accordance with
section 6 of the Consumer Protection Act, that Respoudents will stop viclating this act.
- The assurance may provide for payment of the costs of investigation, restitution to

aggrieved persons, and other relief,

V. CONSEQUENCES OF RESPONDENT’S VIOLATIONS

Al Ifno a;ssura.nce of discontinuance is accepted, then the Attorney General
will file a Jawsuit against Respondents in circuit court after expiration of the appheable
timc periods.

B. A lawsnit under the Consumer Protection Act may result in an injunction,
civil penalties of up to $25,000.00 for each viclation as provided in section 5 of the act &

{see paragraph TII above).

C. If any Respondent decides to exercise its opportunity to confer with the
Attomney General or his representative before a lawsuit is filed, Respondent must contact
the undersigned Assistant Aftomncy General within ten days after the Respondent
receives this notice to aveid the filing of 2 lawsuit under the Coasumer Protection Act.

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Nancy Aﬂ’iggush (P288G1)

Assistant Attomey General
Consumer Praotection Division
P.O. Box 30213

Lansing, MI 48909

Dated: September 19, 20(x)2 Phone: {517) 335-0855
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Colfadtok PROTECTION  Fax:S17-73%~2 435 C o Msm 3] 205 15:7 F.21
STATE OF MICHIGAN
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 36™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
INGHAM COLINTY
in The Matier OF: Neo. 05 32CZ
Hoe, James R Giddings

LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF RATTLE CREFK, INC.
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF GRAND RAPIDS, INC.
LAKEVIEW WiINDOW], INC,, LAKEVIEW WINDOWS
OF BATTLE CREEK AND RICHARD EARL JOHNS

AG File Mo, 20001677
Raepondesis, :

AFFIDSVIT OF SAMES W, BUREN

Siate of Michigan )
Comty of KaLamgzad ;SS

Jummes W, Brrey, being duty swom, deposes and 13y5:

1. Iamaresident of Miczigan. Treside in & acamnzs0 County, Michigen.

2. Lakeview Windows, Ing. bus permanently discontinued budiness.

3. Affiane has ceased all zonduct as xn officor, shareholder, menager, crploypse. or
wmﬁummmm@mamﬁfmum@mmm
goeds or sexvices from or through Lakaview Windows, Ine.

4, The sole principal of Lakeview Windows, [ directing, controlling and
overseeing the acts and practices of Lakeview Wmdows, Inc. was Jares W, Buren.
5 Any octs of Mark Bursn, Richard Earl Iohns, Lekeview Windows of Grand
Ragids, inc., Lakeview Windows of Bantle Creek, Inc. or the assomed name antity, Lekeview




FROM : WRI ENTERFRISES FO MO, @ 517 741 32497 Apr. B6 2005 18:47AM w2
CONSLMER PROTECTION  FaniSI-335-1008 Mar 51 %00R 15:1@ P22

Windows of Battle Creak, in relation to Lakeview Windows, Inc, ware pursuant f the direction
and conerot of James W, Burers, and 1ot 43 prinsipsis, '

[ decisre ynder pennity of periury thas the foregoing statoments are true, corredt, made of
my own parsonal nowledge and [ can competentty testify t3 them,

A, N

N/ lames W.Buren

Sigaod aad worn (o befbrs me 3 . County, Mickigmmn A4 -2OOS

COhvn e
MWPBH&.MC;@ELN& nemed

BNt cemvteinin DU ey ietin
MARY C. QuinN
H . ] . L Eh
y e dpired i ﬁ; = MICHIGAN
BEMT COLNT
o MY COMMISS I i g ,:I.anlL 19, 200
HNotary Pablie Stamp

SACommenér Prolium troorm Comeod Caae Ops: r Paga NS L AREYIEYW WINDGW ST furrs Bure 03-2 1-05.00¢




FE‘] : URJ EWTERFRLSES Fri< M., @ 517 Tal 3297

fipr, BE 2BES 28115 Fl

SONSUMER FROTECTION T Wt S A Mar 31 M 15tiB B &=
STATE OF MICHIGAN
CIRCLTT COURT FOR THE 30% JUDICIAL CIRCUTT
INGHAM COUNTY
Io The Maiter OF No. 0532 CZ

Hon. Jsmes R. Gidilings

AG Fils No. 200216776

J
AFFIDAVIT OF MARK BUREN
Siate of Mickigen ) "
¥
Commty of_ KEAL'L'_._._ L

Mack Buren, being duly swors, deposes ind sayt

1 1 a1 & resident of Michiger, | residc in _&Eb}l Coumty, Michigan.

2 Lakeview Windows, Imhﬂmmbﬁmdhuﬁmsnpqaﬁmmuf
onorshout_Aagcy SO0 .

3 Aﬁmhumﬂwmdﬂlmmmhmﬁme:dvuﬁﬂgapm
eﬁmﬁnhanfpo&mmﬁm&wMWMom,m

4, Anywmbyaﬂimtinrdtﬁmtnukwiew\?ﬁndm Tne. wirs pursuant 0 the
Sirection xni castrel of James W. Brzen. |

5. Affineis a sharchobdve and officer of Lakevieor Windows of Grend Ragids, Inc.

L&cumwﬁndﬁm.hnMthwnwwwmmafmmdMﬂs.lm




FROM : VRI ENTERFRISES

1
LEdLMER FRUTECTTON  FasSr-T35— g3 Mar T1 2005 15:19 oM

5. T declere nader pannlty of perjury dhat the foregoing statements zre true, coTmect,
made of my own personal knowledge and I ean competently testify to whem.

Vifad M

Mﬂﬁﬂmm
swmdmwhmmh_mf_im.ﬂﬁmm M7 W .Q.':’_~
%{.

wmamﬂ&ﬂ_@ﬁ&ﬁwﬂ:
M Gonzty {acting in 4 Cousty), Michigen

1yt FALILY -G
o ] A% ) , 2. 4]
My ¥ M T T T = MG AR
or FENT COLNTY
v CQ:‘H!\-‘.!S ShOh SRR AL 10, S0

Notary Public Stamp

§:\Connmuer Provrsigamens Coowol-mcut Ope i Fhapueh W\ 300 AXEVIEW WINDOWS QT Mark Ruren £3-21-05.dos

PR MO, = 517 41 3287 fpr. B6 2889 BEILGAM Pl



COMSEMER PROTECTION  Faxidlv-335-1935 Mar 31 2005 15:19 F.25

STATE OF MICHIGAN
CIRCUIT COURT EOR THE 30% TUDICIAL CIRCUIT
INGHAM COUNTY
Tn The Matter Of: No.0532CZ

Hon, James R, Ciddings
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF BATTLE CREEK, INC.
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS OF GRAND RAPIDS, INC.
LAKEVIEW WINDOWS, INC., LAKEVIEW WINDOWS
OF BATTLE CREEK AND RICHARD FARL JOHNS

Respondenis.

AG File No, 200216776

State of Michigen )
) 88
. Comtyof B ArfeH,

Richard Barl Johns, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1, [ amn a resident of Michigan. Iresidein Z/{gnicH  Coumty, Michigan,
2. Lukeview Windows, Inc. has permanenily discontinned business operstions as of
on o sbout £E3, Zetoz. 1%

3. Affiant hag ceased anv snd all conduct in furtherance of the advertigsing, operstion
of, and sales of goods or sarvices for Lakeview Windows, Inc.

4, Any acts by Affiant in relation to Lakeview Windows, Inc. were pursuant to the
direction and control of James W. Buren

5. Affant is an ewner of Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek, an sztumed name,

entity and a sharcholder and officer of Lakeview Windows of Batfle Cregk, Inc. Lakenview

+ PLAINTTF'S

1 (i 2%




CONSUMER PROTECTION  Fax:517-335-1935 Mar 312005 16:27 P02

Windows, Inc. had nio relation to Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek, nor Lakeview Windows of
Battle Creak, nc.

4. I declare vwnder penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements ans wue, correct,
made of my own personat knowledge and [ can competently testify to them.

smemmmmmMm_cﬂmmm Y- & s

{month & deyi (year)

T 4 7

Notary Public, //B(WJ- Qﬁ/ﬁf (primned need)

_..&ZM&__CGW}' {acting mmmcm), Michigan

Ny sommision expime_ - 24~ D00

TY J. AYDER
N hntawﬁPEEhc Cathoun County, pil
Expires Sepl

4, 2007
Notary Public Stamp___My COmmiesion

8.0 ases Open Plegue NS ALAKEVIEW W1 FDOWSat! Richard Rarl Jobns 03-22-05 doc




CONSUMEE PROTECTION Fax:3lr-335-1935 Mar 31 2005 15:20 PR

Windows, Inc. had no relation to Lakeview Windows of Battle Creek, nor Lakeview Windows of
Battle Creek, Inc.
8, [ declare under penelty of perjury that the foregoing stetements are trae, CORMEE,

made of my own personal knowledge: end 1 can competently testify to them.

icherd Barl jolme

Slwmﬁnmmthmeh_ME_&igCnm,Michimm Y- b 22
{month & day) (e

7T el O
}hmmm.@ﬁ}’ J_* /,{?y[,‘&'f (printed neme)

(4.1 bingeoc. conaty aoting il DAt o o), Mishigan

My commision expires: C}“'Q‘/“Mﬁ,?

o BETTY J. RYDER
' Natary Public, Calhoun County, M
My Commigsion Expires Sept. 24, 2007

MNotary Public Staup
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